(ii) all Settlement Class Members who make a timely election to be 

excluded; and (iii) all judges assigned to this litigation and their immediate family 

members. 

39. “Settlement Class Member” means a person eligible to participate in the 

Settlement Class. 

40. “Settlement Fund” means the amount of five million two hundred 

thousand dollars ($5,200,000.00) to be paid by Defendants under the terms of this 

Agreement.   

41. “Settlement Website” means the website that the Settlement 

Administrator will establish as a means for Settlement Class Members to obtain notice 

of and information about the Settlement, through and including hyperlinked access to